

No. 12-1351

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MEDTRONIC, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD STENGEL AND MARY LOU STENGEL,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL K. BROWN
JAMES C. MARTIN
LISA M. BAIRD
REED SMITH LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Suite 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 457-8000

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
ERIK R. ZIMMERMAN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER | 1 |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS TWO ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLITS..... | 2 |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH <i>BUCKMAN</i> OR <i>RIEGEL</i> | 7 |
| III. RESPONDENTS’ ASSERTED FINALITY PROBLEM IS ILLUSORY | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... | 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 11 |
| <i>Cupek v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2005) | 3 |
| <i>Fulgenzi v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2013) | 4 |
| <i>Hughes v. Bos. Scientific Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011) | 3 |
| <i>In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010)..... | 3, 6 |
| <i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)..... | 5 |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... | 1, 10, 11 |
| <i>Perez v. Nidek Co.</i> , 711 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011)..... | 8 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)..... | 1, 5, 10 |
| <i>Schering-Plough Healthcare Prods., Inc. v.</i> <i>Schwarz Pharma, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Kent</i> , 552 U.S. 440 (2008)..... | 2, 11 |
| <i>Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow Int’l, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011)..... | 6 |
| Statutes | |
| 21 U.S.C. § 337 | 1, 2, 4, 7, 9 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 360k | 1, 5, 8, 10, 11 |
| Other Authorities | |
| FDA, <i>Regulatory Procedures Manual</i> (2012), http://www.fda.gov/downloads/ICECI/ComplianceManuals/RegulatoryProceduresManual/UCM074330.pdf | 9 |
| Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) | 11, 12 |
